

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—

VERMONT RIGHT TO LIFE COMMITTEE, INC. AND  
VERMONT RIGHT TO LIFE COMMITTEE – FUND  
FOR INDEPENDENT POLITICAL EXPENDITURES,

*Petitioners,*

v.

WILLIAM H. SORRELL, in his official  
capacity as Vermont Attorney General, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

—◆—

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

—◆—

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES  
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS LEGAL DEFENSE  
FUND AND THE NATIONAL RIGHT TO WORK  
COMMITTEE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—

HEIDI K. ABEGG

*Counsel of Record*

ALAN P. DYE

WEBSTER, CHAMBERLAIN & BEAN, LLP

1747 Pennsylvania Ave., NW

Suite 1000

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 785-9500

habegg@wc-b.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

November 3, 2014

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. <i>Buckley</i> and its Progeny, Most Recently <i>Citizens United</i> , Held That the Public has an Informational Interest Sufficient to Justify Some Compelled Disclosure .....	4
II. The Public Interest in Transparency and Electoral Information has Constitutional Limits and the Court Should Take This Opportunity to Clarify the Permissible Bounds of Compelled Disclosure, Report- ing and PAC Registration.....	9
A. The Second Circuit Found the Consti- tution Does Not Require PACs to Have the Major Purpose of Nominat- ing or Electing a Candidate, in Con- flict With <i>Buckley</i> and <i>MCFL</i> .....	13
1. The Court’s Rationale for Permit- ting Event-Based Reporting is In- sufficient to Justify a State’s Imposition of Real and Onerous PAC Burdens on Organizations Only Incidentally Engaged in Electoral Speech .....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. There is a Split in the Circuits Regarding Whether the States May Impose PAC Burdens on Organizations Whose Major Purpose is Not the Nomination or Election of Candidates.....	17
B. Vermont’s Electioneering Communication Statute is Overbroad Because it Requires Reporting of Non-Electoral Related Speech in Violation of the First Amendment .....	21
III. Court Review of This Case is Needed to Prevent Further State Restriction on the Right of Association and the Freedom to Speak Anonymously .....	25
CONCLUSION.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Alaska Right to Life Committee v. Miles</i> , 441 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 549 U.S. 886 (2006).....	19
<i>Bailey v. Maine Commission on Governmental Ethics</i> , 900 F. Supp. 2d 75 (D. Me. 2012) .....	11
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Committee</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982) .....	12
<i>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	7
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cal. Pro-Life Council, Inc. v. Getman</i> , 328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	9
<i>Center for Individual Freedom v. Madigan</i> , 697 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	18
<i>Center for Individual Freedom v. Van Hollen and Federal Election Commission</i> , 694 F.3d 108 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	2
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens United v. Gessler</i> , No. 14-1387 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	10, 20
<i>Colorado Right to Life Committee, Inc. v. Coffman</i> , 498 F.3d 1137 (10th Cir. 2007).....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Corsi v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 981 N.E.2d 919 (Ohio App. 2012), <i>appeal not allowed</i> , 134 Ohio St.3d 1485, <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 163 (2013).....	19
<i>DeGregory v. Attorney General of the State of New Hampshire</i> , 383 U.S. 825 (1966) .....	12
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2811 (2010).....	25
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Machinists Non-Partisan Political League</i> , 655 F.2d 380 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	9
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	6, 7, 13, 14
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007) .....	3, 22
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	7
<i>Human Life of Washington, Inc. v. Brumsickle</i> , 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	3, 17, 18
<i>Independence Institute v. Coffman</i> , 209 P.3d 1130 (Colo. App. 2008), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Independence Institute v. Buescher</i> , 2009 SC 26 (Colo. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 558 U.S. 1024 (2009).....	19
<i>Iowa Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Tooker</i> , 717 F.3d 576 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	19
<i>McConnell v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	12
<i>Minnesota Citizens Concerned for Life, Inc. v. Swanson</i> , 692 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	19
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	13
<i>National Organization for Marriage v. McKee</i> , 649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	10, 18
<i>National Organization for Marriage v. McKee</i> , 723 F. Supp. 2d 245 (D. Me. 2010).....	3, 17
<i>Nat’l Right to Work Legal Defense and Ed. Foundation, Inc. v. Herbert</i> , 581 F. Supp. 2d 1132 (D. Utah 2008).....	20
<i>New Mexico Youth Organized v. Herrera</i> , 611 F.3d 669 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	19
<i>North Carolina Right to Life, Inc. v. Leake</i> , 525 F.3d 274 (2008).....	20
<i>Pollard v. Roberts</i> , 283 F. Supp. 248 (E.D. Ark. 1968), <i>aff’d</i> , 393 U.S. 14 (1968).....	12
<i>Richey v. Tyson</i> , 120 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (S.D. Ala. 2000) .....	9
<i>Sampson v. Buescher</i> , 625 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	19
<i>South Carolina Citizens for Life, Inc. v. Krawcheck</i> , 759 F. Supp. 2d 708 (D.S.C. 2010) .....	20, 24
<i>Talley v. California</i> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960).....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Rumely</i> , 345 U.S. 41 (1953).....	13
<i>Vote Choice, Inc. v. DiStefano</i> , 4 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1993).....	11
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. Art. I .....	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, 2 U.S.C. § 431.....	1, 8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Paul Baker, <i>Curbing Campaign Cash: Henry Ford, Truman Newberry, and the Politics of Progressive Reform</i> (2012) .....	4
David Callahan, <i>Bring Donors Out of the Shadows</i> , New York Times (April 3, 2011).....	10
Jeffrey Milyo, Ph.D., <i>Campaign Finance Red Tape: Strangling Free Speech &amp; Political Debate</i> , Institute for Justice (Oct. 2007) .....	16
Letter from Laura Murphy, Michael W. Macleod-Ball and Gabriel Rottman on behalf of the American Civil Liberties Union to Senators Schumer and Roberts, Senate Committee on Rules and Administration (July 22, 2014) .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Tarini Parti, <i>DISCLOSE Act Fails Again in Senate</i> , Politico (July 16, 2012) .....	10
Bradley A. Smith, <i>Disclosure in a Post-Citizens United Real World</i> , 6 St. Thomas J.L. & Policy 257 (2012) .....	4
Ciara Torres-Spelliscy, <i>The \$500 Million Question: Are the Democratic and Republican Governors Associations Really State PACS Under Buckley’s Major Purpose Test?</i> , 15 NYU J. of Legislation & Public Policy 485 (Spring 2012).....	17
